




to be expended under the direction of the Board of Health; or take any other action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, itwas VOTED, bymajority voice vote, to transfer

from Free Cash, the sum of $7500.00 to carry out the fourth year of testing in the five year

annual water testing program under the direction of the Board of Health; said funds to be

expended under the direction of the Board of Health.

The Finance Committee did not recommend adopti?n of this article,

ARTICLE 32. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from

available funds, the sum of $4,420.10, said sum to represent our member share costs in

Merrimack Valley Library Consortium, said funds to be expended under the direction of the

Board of Library Trustees; or take any other action thereon,

Uponmotion made and duly seconded, itwas VOTED, bymajority voice vote, to transfer

from Free Cash the sum of $4,420. 10, said sum to represent our member share costs in

Merrimack Valley Library Consortium, said funds to be expended under the direction of the

Board of Library Trustees.

The Finance Committee recommended adoption of this article.

ARTICLE 33. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from

available funds, the sum of $7,000 to fund the interior renovations necessary to relocate

several offices within the Town Hall; said funds to be expended under the direction of the

Board of Selectmen; or take any other action thereon.

Expenditures from the Stabilization Fund require a 2/ 3 vote.)

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count vote, 99 in favor

and 80 opposed, to defeat the motion to transfer from the StabilizationFund, the sum of$5000

to fund the interior renovations necessary to relocate several offices within the Town Hall.

The Finance Committee recommended adoption of this article.

ARTICLE 34. To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available

funds the sum of $2,200 for the purpose of supporting a Town of Boxford Fourth of July
celebration, This year' s celebration has been suggested by the President of the United States

to be extra special to honor all Desert Storm and Vietnam war veterans, The monies will be

used to provide a marching band, color guard, refreshments for Town people and whatever

else would be appropriate; or take any other action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to defeat
this article,

The Finance Committee does not recommend adoption of this article,

ARTICLE 35. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds the sum of $12,650 for the support of the Tri- Town Council on Youth and

Family Services, Inc.; said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of
Selectmen; or take any other action thereon.

Upon motionmade and duly seconded, itwas VOTED, by majority voice vote, to transfer
from Free Cash the sum of $12,650 for the support of the Tri- Town Council on Youth and

Family Services, Inc.; said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of
Selectmen,

The Finance Committee recommended a(loption of this article.

ARTICLE 36. To see of the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, the sum of $750 for the purpose of participation in the Help for Abused

37





or other structural part of the building commences, whether or not that alteration affects the

external dimensions of the structure" ; or take any other action thereon.

Explanation: This new section is required to bring our Zoning Bylaw into compliance
with State and Federal Flood Plain regulations. Without its addition, owners of property in

the flood plain would be unable to obtain Flood Insurance.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to

amend Section IV New Construction and New Uses of the Zoning Bylaw by adding the

following two paragraphs:
Flood Plain District

No new construction or substantial improvement of an existing structure for residential,

agricultural, business, manufacturing, industrial or elderly housing use shall be allowed in
the designated special flood hazard areas as delineated on the Flood Insurance Rate Map as

provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency dated June 3, 1991 and as may be
amended from time to time,

Substantial improvement means any repair, reconstruction, or improvement of a struc-

ture, the cost ofwhich equals or exceeds 50 percent of the market value of the structure either
a) before the improvement or repairs is started, or (b) if the structure has been damaged and

is being restored, before the damage occurred. For the purposes of this defmition, "substan-
tial improvement" is considered to occur when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor,
or other structural part of the building commences, whether or not that alteration affects the
external dimensions of the structure".

Changes to the Zoning Bylaw require a 2/ 3 vote. Craig Falk gave an oral report of a

favorable recommendation by the Planning Board.)

ARTICLE 44. To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts
General Laws, Chapter 101, Section 33, and to empower the Board of Selectmen to issue

temporary licenses subject to appropriate conditions for a fee not to exceed $10.00 (which
may be waived) for one day public events sponsored by non-profit or municipal organiza-
tions to include Street Fairs, Carnivals, Horse Shows, Parades, Marathons or other street
races, or other large public gatherings for which advance arrangements for traffic control or

public safety are deemed necessary; or take any other action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to accept
the provisions ofMassachusetts General Laws, Chapter 101, Section 33, and to empower the
Board of Selectmen to issue temporary licenses subject to appropriate conditions for a fee
not to exceed $ 10,00 (which may be waived) for one day public events sponsored by non-

profit or Town organizations to include Street Fairs, Carnivals, Horse Shows, Parades,
Marathons or other street races, or other large public gatherings for which advance
arrangements for traffic control or public safety are deemed necessary.

ARTICLE 45. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Boxford School Committee to
enter into a contract for a term of five years for the provision ofbusing students to and from
school, pursuant to M.G,L., Chapter 30B; or take any other action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
authoriZe the Boxford School Committee to enter into a contract for a term of five years for
the provision of busing students to and from school, pursuant to M.G,L., Chapter 30B.

The Finance Committee recommended adoption of this article.

ARTICLE 46. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Boxford School Committee to
enter into an agreement with private individuals or organizations to lease surplus space

41

I

II,
jl
I

I
I

1



within the Harry Lee Cole and/or Spofford Pond Elementary Schools, pursuant to Chapter706 of the acts of 1989; or take any other action thereon.
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, toauthorize theBoxford School Committee to enter into an agreement with private individuals "or organizations to lease surplus space within the Harry Lee Cole and/or Spofford PondElementary Schools, pursuant to Chapter 706 of the acts of 1989.

The Finance Committee recommended adoption of this article.

ARTICLE 47. To see if the Town will vote to confIrm the boundary lines between theSecond Congregational Church of Boxford and the Boxford Historic Document Center, asshown on a Plan ofLand in Boxford, MA, prepared fQr the Second Congregational Churchof Boxford, dated February 3, 1991, prepared by Donohoe and Parkhurst, Inc., a copy ofwhich is on fIle with the Town Clerk and is available for public inspection as follows:Beginning at an iron rod set at the southwest corner of land of George L. and MargeryS, Hildebrand which point is labeled A on the plan hereinafter referred to; thence
S830 44'36"W a distance of thirty two and 07/100 ( 32,07) feet to an iron rod set; thence
Sllo 45'29"W a distance of thirty five and 74/ 100 (35.74) feet to an iron rod set; thence
by a curve to the left having the following elements:
a radius oftwenty and 00/100 ( 20.00) feet; an arc length oftwenty five and 57/100 ( 25.57)feet; a central angle of 730 15' 14", and a chord described as S240 22'48" E, twenty three and86/ 100 (23,86) feet to an iron rod set; thence
S540 01' 26"E a distance of seventy three and 21/ 100 (73.21) feet to an iron rod set onthe westerly line ofMain Street which point is labeled B on said plan; or take any other actionth~ on. ~

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, toconfIrm the boundary lines between the Second Congregational Church ofBoxford and theBoxford Historic Document Center, as shown on a Plan ofLand in Boxford, MA, preparedfor the Second Congregational Church of Boxford, dated February 3, 1991, Prepared byDonohoe and Parkhurst, Inc., a copy ofwhich is on file with the Town Clerk and is availablefor public inspection as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod set at the southwest corner of land of George L. and MargeryS. Hildebrand which point is labeled A on the plan hereinafter referred to; thence
S830 44'36" W a distance of thirty two and 07/ 100 (32.07) feet to an iron rod set; thence
SIlO 45'29"W a distance of thirty five and 74/100 ( 35.74) feet to an iron rod set; thence
by a curve to the left having the following elements:
a radius oftwenty and 00/ 100 (20.00) feet; an arc length oftwenty five and 57/ 100 ( 25.57)feet; a central angle of 730 15' 14", and a chord described as S240 22'48" E, twenty three and86/100 ( 23.86) feet to an iron rod set; thence
S540 01 '26"E a distance ofseventy three and 21/100 (73.21) feet to an iron rod set on thewesterly line of Main Street ,which point is labeled B on'said plan.

L

ARTICLE 48. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money to theFinance Committee Reserve Fund; or take any other action thereon. "..
Upon motionmade and duly seconded, it was VOTED, bymajority voice vote, to transferfrom Free Cash the sum of $100,000 to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund.

The Finance Committee recommended adoption of this article.

42









4 EDUCATION

Library 131, 732 140, 178 143,373Elementary Schools 2, 106,842 2,257,536 2,257,536 .......North Shore Vocational 29,663 29,635 31, 139

EDUCATION - TOTAL 2,268,237 2,427,349 2,432, 048

5 TOWN MAINTENANCE

DPW - Salary 173, 812 178,640 155, 120DPW - Materials 96,046 113,980 83,717DPW - All Other 127,522 104,940 84, 155

DPW - Subtotal) 397,380 397,560 322,992

Building Maintenance 29,794 28,844 25,920Cemeteries 1, 360 1, 550 500Moth Suppression 0 0 0Landfill Operations 125,478 87,998 89,050 "'-.Gas and Oil
0 0 32,417

TOWN MAINTENANCE - TOTAL 554,012 515,952 470,879

6 INSPECTORS

Animal
1, 940 2,015 2,059

r'"

Building 36,038 39,359 37,983Sealer of Weights and Measures 250 250 250

INSPECTORS - TOTAL 38,228 41, 624 40,292

7 INSURANCE AND PENSIONS

Health and Life Insurance 187,236 238,500 258,500General Insurance 156,661 170,765 185,000Veterans Benefits 5,897 100 100Retirement Pension 0 0 0

INSURANCE AND PENSION - TOTAL 349,794 409,365 443,600

TOTAL TOWN BUDGET 4,440,811 4,734,827 4,674, 172 "'-.

MASCONOMET ASSESSMENT
OVERRIDE APPROVEn, 2,238,828 2,397,636 2,536,962

TOTAL TOWN BUDGET
WITH MASCONOMET

7,211, 134 ""
6,679,639 7, 132,463

46





TRUSTEES OF THE BOXFORD LIBRARIES, for Three Years

PeT I PeT 2 TOTALEnid E. Thuermer 760 652 1412Nancy C. Woolford
711 602 1313 "'-Judith Littlefield 720 647 1367Blanks

1213 1039 2252All Other
1

1
CONSTABLE - EAST PARISH, for One Year

Harold O. Sederquest 672 615 1287Jon R. Latorella
208 175 383Blanks
254 190 444All Other

1
I

CONSTABLE - WEST PARISH, for One Year
David 1. White

724 681 1405Blanks
410 296 706All Other

1 3 4

QUESTION 1

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $59,598 in real estate andpersonal property taxes for the purpose of partially funding the Town' s assessment for the ,....Masconomet Regional School District for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteenhundred and ninety one?

QUESTION 2
Shall the Town of Boxford he allowed to assess an additional $ 175, 164 in real estate andpersonal property taxes for the purpose of partially funding the Boxford Elementary Schoolbudget for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and ninety one?

PCT 1 PCT2
581 444
536 527

18 9

Yes

No

Blanks

Yes

No

Blanks

PCT 1

600

518

17

PCT2

451

522

7

Total
1051

1040

24 ' f'

Total

1025

1063

27
QUESTION 3

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $58,000 in real estate andpersonal property taxes for the purpose ofpartially funding the Department ofPublic Worksbudget for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and ninety one?

PCT 1 PCT2
489 362
617 606
29 12

QUESTION 4

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $55,000 in real estate andpersonal property taxes for the purpose ofpartially funding the Library budget for the fiscalyear beginning July first, nineteen hundred and ninety one?

PCT 1

656

463

16

Yes

No

Blanks

Yes

No

Blanks

48

PCT2

538

434

8

Total

851

1223

41 ""

Total

1194

897

24



QUESTION 5

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $ 23,614 in real estate and

personal property taxes for the purpose of partially funding the Planning Board/Conserva-

tion Commission office budget for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and

ninety one?

Yes

No

Blanks

PCT 1

463

643

29

PCT2

382

585

13

Total

845

1228

42

QUESTION 6

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $ 19,000 in real estate and

personal property taxes for the purpose of partially funding the Police Department budget
17,000) and the Fire Department budget ($2,000) for the fiscal year beginning July first,

nineteen hundred and ninety one?

Yes

No

Blanks

PCT 1

619

496

20

PCT2

486

486

8

Total

1105

982

28

QUESTION 7

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $ 13, 200 in real estate and

personal property taxes for the purpose of partially funding the Recreation Committee

budget for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and ninety one?

PCT 1 PCT2

389 300

709 665

37 15

Yes

No

Blanks

Total

689

1374

52

QUESTION 8

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $ 10,600 in real estate and
personal property taxes for the purpose ofpartially funding the Building Department budget

5000) and the Selectmen' s Office budget ($5,600) for the fiscal year beginning July first,
nineteen hundred and ninety one?

Yes

No

Blanks

PCT 1

358

742

35

PCT2

261

704

15

Total

619

1446

50

QUESTION 9

Shall the Town of Boxford be allowed to assess an additional $ 6,000 in real estate and
personal property taxes for the purpose ofpartially funding the Council on Aging budget for
the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and ninety one?

PCT 1 PCT2

572 489

544 478

19 13

Yes

No

Blanks

49

Total

1061

1022

32








